
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

South Area Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 27 November 2023 

Time:  7.00 pm 

Venue:  This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for 
this meeting. 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Notes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

4    Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes (Pages 9 - 10) 

5    Open Forum  

6    Environmental Report - SAC (Pages 11 - 36) 

7    SAC Environmental Improvement Programme 
Project Submission Summary Report (2023) for 
Discussion (Pages 37 - 52) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Hauk (Chair), Lee (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Dryden, 
Flaubert, Levien, McPherson and Young 

County Councillors: Beckett, Goodliffe and Slatter 
 

Information for the public 
Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this 
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.  
 

Questions can be submitted throughout the meeting to 
Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk and we will endeavour to respond to 
questions during the discussion on the relevant agenda item. If we run out of 
time a response will be provided to members of the public outside of the 
meeting and published on the relevant Area Committee meeting webpage. 
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Guidance for how to join virtual committees run via Microsoft Teams: 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk 

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

mailto:Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


South Area Committee  Monday, 4 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 4 September 2023 
 7.00  - 8.40 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Hauk (Chair), Ashton, S. Davies, 
Dryden, Flaubert, McPherson, Young, Beckett, Goodliffe and Slatter 
 
Officers:  
Assistant Director, Assets and Property: Dave Prinsep 
Community Safety Manager: Keryn Jalli 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog  
 
 
Other Officers in Attendance: 
Police Sergeant: Kevin Sutcliffe 
 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/14/SAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lee and Levien. 

23/15/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

23/16/SAC Notes of Previous Meeting 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023 were noted. 

23/17/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
The committee action sheet was noted. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



South Area Committee  Monday, 4 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

Agenda item: Open Forum // Minute reference: 23/12/SAC Councillor Davies 
to follow up issues raised by Coordinator Neighbourhood Watch Scheme 
(Secretary RARA) regarding CCTV in Red Cro
[...]
Edith’s Ward 
Councillors) to follow up with Cambridge Biomedical Campus why no 
tickets issued for rat running on Addenbrooke’s Road. 

 Report progress back to next meeting. 

 Councillors to advise Chair if they would like a Cambridge 
Biomedical Campus representative to attend a future South Area 
Committee meeting. 

 
Addenbrooke’s Road: Driver Behaviour & Speeding 
 
Councillor Slatter said she had met with Highways Officers in 2022 to seek the 
implementation of 20mph speed limit on roads in Trumpington. The speed limit 
was expected to remain 30mph at present. 
 
Action: Councillor Beckett to invite County Council Officer to attend a 
future South Area Committee meeting to talk about speed limits across 
the city. 
 
The Community Safety Manager suggested residents could volunteer for the 
Speed Watch training program to undertake speed checks in their area. 
https://www.cambs.police.uk/advice/advice-and-information/wsi/watch-
schemes-initiatives/community-speedwatch/community-speed-watch/ 
 
Mr Plank said it was difficult to organise a Speed Watch campaign. 
 
Sergeant Sutcliffe suggested drivers would drive as fast as possible on a road, 
regardless of the speed limit on road signs, so lowering the speed limit may 
not reduce speed. A more effective method was changing road layout and 
street furniture to create features that physically made drivers slow down. 
 
Councillor Hauk asked if CCTV could be installed on Addenbrooke’s Road. It 
was unclear if this was a City Council or Police responsibility. 

23/18/SAC Open Forum 
 
The Coordinator Neighbourhood Watch Scheme raised the following issues:  

i. Asked if  the Cambridge City Council temporary CCTV could be made 
be permanent as it had an enormous positive impact on the whole 
neighbourhood not just Greenlands Cambridge CB2 0QY. 

ii. 65% drop in footfall on Greenlands daytime, 95% drop 12 midnight to 
5am - replicated on Red Cross Lane and Stansgate Avenue - with 
similar stories reported from Musg
[...]
turn on investment of 
its existing public space CCTV camera network (200+ cameras), 
officers were undertaking a review of all the public spare camera 
locations against ASB/crime evidence to determine whether, or not, 
there are any locations, where existing cameras are no longer 
needed; and which could be re-located to other locations of need; and 
new locations where cameras are needed.  If unable to relocate 
cameras, then results of review will be used to support a capital 
funding bid to cover the supply and installation of additional public 
space cameras. 

 
Councillor Young raised the issue of anti-social behaviour in Nightingale Park. 
Councillor Davies commented that anti-social behaviour had transferred to 
Nightingale Gardens. Councillors suggested implementing better youth 

Page 6



South Area Committee  Monday, 4 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

facilities to address the underlying causes of anti-social behaviour. Installation 
of CCTV on its own just moved the problem from one area to another. 

23/19/SAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods SAC 
 
The Committee received a report from Sergeant Sutcliffe regarding policing 
and safer neighbourhoods trends. 
 
The report outlined actions taken since the last reporting period. The current 
emerging issues/neighbourhood trends for each ward were also highlighted 
(see report for full details).  
 
The virtual Area Committee would not be making a decision, so would not vote 
on priorities set by the Police. The Police reported back on the local areas of 
concern they were currently focussing on. Councillors and members of the 
public could not change these, but they could suggest ideas/issues for the 
Police to focus on. 
 
The Committee discussed the following policing issues: 

i. Hate crime. 
ii. People may not report crimes to the Police due to a lack of trust. How to 

overcome this? 
iii. If people did not want to report details directly to the Police, or have their 

contact details passed on (Police could not take action on hearsay), 
residents could be signposted to community groups. Details were 
available on the City Council website. 

iv. The Police were addressing anti-social behaviour in Cherry Hinton. 
v. Drug dealing, general crime and cycle crime in the Hobson Square area. 

Residents would appreciate hearing about experience from other areas 
on how to address issues. 

vi. Cycle crime was a city wide issue. The Police were trying to address 
through measures such as bike marking so owners could be easily 
identified. 

vii. How to feedback ways on improving property design to the Shared 
Planning Service to design out crime? 

 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 

 
1. What happens if an incident occured but there was no positive outcome eg 

an arrest?  
 

Page 7



South Area Committee  Monday, 4 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

Sergeant Sutcliffe: Options would be discussed with one/both parties. If 
action could not be taken immediately, information would be gathered for 
future action. 
 
Community Safety Manager:  Referenced 
https://www.cambsvictimservices.co.uk/  
 
Councillor Flaubert said people could also seek advice from the Citizen’s 
Advice Bureau or EES website. They may also consider taking civil 
action instead of a criminal prosecution where appropriate. 

 
2. Anti-Social Behaviour from a female from Fawcett Primary School towards 

a child on the way to school. 

 
Sergeant Sutcliffe: If person linked to school, suggested trying to resolve the 
situation through the school first. If incident occurs on the way to school, then 
the incident could be reported to the Police. Committee Manager to ascertain if 
complainant’s contact details can be passed onto the Police, or they may wish 
to contact the Police direct. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 8

https://www.cambsvictimservices.co.uk/


Committee Action Sheet - South Area Committee (SAC) 
 
Date: 04/09/23 
Updated on: 13/11/23 
 
Agenda item: Matters Arising // Minute reference: 23/17/SAC 

 Action: Councillor Young (supported by Queen Edith’s Ward 
Councillors) to follow up with Cambridge Biomedical Campus why 
no tickets issued for rat running on Addenbrooke’s Road. 

o Report progress back to next meeting. 
o Councillors to advise Chair if they would like a Cambridge 

Biomedical Campus representative to attend a future South 
Area Committee meeting. 

 Progress:  
o TBC. 

 

 
Agenda item: Open Forum // Minute reference: 23/17/SAC 

 Action: Councillor Beckett to invite County Council Officer to attend 
a future South Area Committee meeting to talk about speed limits 
across the city. 

 Progress:  
o TBC. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 26 
 

Environmental 
Report 
 
 
Cambridge South Area 
[Covering the wards of Cherry Hinton, Queen Edith’s and 
Trumpington] 
 
 
Period of June 2023to November 2023 
 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 26 
 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................................................ 3 

2. South Area Profiles .................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Ward Profile: Cherry Hinton ........................................................................................................................................... 5 

Ward Profile: Queen Edith’s ........................................................................................................................................ 10 

Ward Profile: Trumpington ........................................................................................................................................... 14 

Community Engagement Team Updates .................................................................................................................... 20 

Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service Update .................................................................................................... 21 

Environmental and Waste Data ...................................................................................................................................... 22 

Public Realm [South Area] ....................................................................................................................................... 22 

Private Realm [South Area] ..................................................................................................................................... 23 

Waste and Recycling Data [Greater Cambridge Area] ............................................................................................ 24 

3. Key contacts ............................................................................................................................................................ 25 

4. Volunteer schemes .................................................................................................................................................. 26 

Time Credits ................................................................................................................................................................ 26 

Streets and Open Spaces Volunteers: ........................................................................................................................ 26 

Recycling Champions: ................................................................................................................................................. 26 

 

 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 12



Page 3 of 26 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, Environmental Health, 
and Shared Waste service activity in the Area Committee area over the past six months.  
 
This
[...]
t in the community. 
 
To sign up or find out more visit our webpage https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/streets-and-open-
spaces-volunteers or contact our Community Engagement Team on 
sosvolunteers@cambridge.gov.uk  or 01223 458084 

Recycling Champions:  

Are you a passionate about recycling? Would you like to meet other people who are also keen to 
help to promote recycling, minimizing waste and sustainability? Do you enjoy working with the 
public? If yes, then why not become a recycling champion. The Greater Cambridge Shared Waste 
Service is looking for volunteers to help spread the word about recycling within the community. You 
don't need any experience or previous knowledge, you just need to believe that recycling is 
important, be friendly and approachable and be willing to convey your enthusiasm about helping the 
environment to others. Full training will be provided. 
 
Our volunteers do a variety of roles such as: 

- Run stalls at various events in the city and south of Cambridge. 
- Do door knocking around flats, hand out leaflets.  
- Attend monthly recycling champions meetings. 
- Do talks to community groups and schools about recycling.  
- Write articles in newsletters and go on trips to visit various recycling sites to learn 

about waste management and recycling.  
 
To become a recycling champion please visit our webpage https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/become-
a-recycling-champion, or contact recycling.champions@scambs.gov.uk  or telephone 07525 
213774. 

Page 36

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/streets-and-open-spaces-volunteers
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/streets-and-open-spaces-volunteers
mailto:sosvolunteers@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/become-a-recycling-champion
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/become-a-recycling-champion
mailto:recycling.champions@scambs.gov.uk
tel:07525%20213774
tel:07525%20213774


 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  
 

Environmental Improvement Programme Project 

Submission Summary Report (2023) for Discussion 

Key Decision: No 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report details the Environmental Improvement (EIP) applications 

and ideas received for 2024 funding for projects in the South Area.  The 

Area Committee can comment on the applications and make 

recommendations.  The area-based recommendations made by all the 

area committees and those put forward for city-wide strategic funding will 

be included in an overall recommendations report to be considered by 

the Executive Councillor for Open Spaces and City Services, for an out 

of cycle decision on behalf of the Environment and Community Scrutiny 

Committee.   

 

1.2 The report provides information on eligibility, funding criteria and funding 

budgets for the Environmental Improvement Programme. 

 

 

To: South Area Committee:    27 November 2023 

 

Report by:  

James Ogle, Project Officer, Tel: 01223 457354; Email 

james.ogle@cambridge.gov.uk or John Richards, Public Realm 

Engineering & Project Delivery Team Leader 

Tel:01223 458525; Email: john.richards@cambridge.gov.uk  

 

Wards affected:  

Cherry Hinton, Queen Edith’s and Trumpington 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

mailto:james.ogle@cambridge.gov.ukJ
mailto:john.richards@cambridge.gov.uk


Page 2 of 15 
 

2.  Recommendations 

The South Area Committee is recommended to: 

i. To note the EIP budget allocation for South Area for 2023/24 and 

for Strategic EIP see 3.4, 

ii. To consider the new EIP ideas and project submitted for South 

Area, against the EIP Funding availability and the eligibility criteria 

(Appendix A – Table 1), 

iii. Consider the recommendations made in the Appendix B; Tables 1 

and 2, discuss, and clearly outline the committee’s priorities in line 

with the available area EIP funding, for consideration by the 

Executive Councillor for Open Spaces and City Services. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Council’s Environmental Improvement Programme (EIP) has been 

operating as a rolling programme since 2004. The program
[...]
ies and other small 
groups.  

Cllr K 
Thornburrow 

Trumpington 6,000 Amber Thumbs up 6 

Not recommended – 
Number of picnic 
benches added in 2022 
could be funded from 
remaining s106. 

Link to 
Application 

S7- 
2024 

Community 
Development 
Opportunities 
at Clay Farm 
Community 
Garden 

The community garden has been designed, planted, and run by 
residents. There is an educational element with the local junior school. 
By providing benches for families and friends to use, we can encourage 
more people and improve them for existing users. 

Cllr K 
Thornburrow 

Trumpington 4,000 Green/Amber Thumbs up 1 

Recommended - 
Deliverable will make the 
space more socially 
useable. 

Link to 
Application 

S8- 
2024 

Growing 
Nightingale 
Garden 
Community' by 
increasing 
biodiversity 
and 
engagement 

For nearly a decade the community garden attached to Nightingale 
Recreation Ground, has been led by two inspired individuals, helped by 
a large group of volunteers, with advice and support from the Council. 
Recently a new committee have taken on managing the garden and, 
after consulting with the existing volunteers and new recruits from a 
wide range of residents in the Queen Edith ward, recognise that the 
community would like a more biodiverse garden. Objectives were 
identified from the consultation including the need for less day-to-day 
maintenance which can be achieved by letting the garden become 
wilder. 
 
To achieve success we need to increase the security of the garden by 
planting some very prickly native hedging to deter the increasing 
amount of anti-social behaviour at night. Planting more wildflowers and 
have more resources (e.g. books, games, pond dipping equipment) to 
educate visitors about biodiversity.  

Nightingale 
Community 
Garden 
Group 

Queen 
Ediths 

4,350 Green/Amber 
Thumbs up 

101 

Recommended – Highly 
supported. Only elements 
applicable to EIP, 
wildflowers, hedges not 
ASB prevention 
elements.   

Link to 
Applicat
[...]
and-people-friendly-spaces
https://cambridge.citizenlab.co/en-GB/ideas/greening-gilbert-road-through-tree-planting
https://cambridge.citizenlab.co/en-GB/ideas/greening-gilbert-road-through-tree-planting


Page 14 of 15 
 

 
 

No. Scheme Title Scheme Description (Summarised) Proposed 
by 

Ward Estimated 
Cost 

Cost 
Deliverability 

Eligibility 
Rating 

Persons 
in Support 
and neg. 

comments 
 

Status Link to 
Application 

City 4 
- 2024 

Citywide Happy 
Bee Street 
Biodiversity and 
Habitat Creation 
Projects 

Create opportunity for residents to be able to undertake and manage small scale 
biodiversity improvements in their neighbourhoods across the city, including 
creation of wildflower meadows, benches, habitats (bees, invertebrates, and 
hedgehogs), tree planting, bulb planting and community garden areas (such as 
raised planters). This will involve making increasing use of green assets to reduce 
climate impacts, improve biodiversity, and promote social well-being. 

Community 
Engagement 
Team 

All 10,000 Amber 
Thumbs 
up 11 

Not 
recommended 

 

Link to 
Application 

City 5 
– 
2024 

Citywide led 
Biodiversity, 
Habitat and 
Green 
Infrastructure 
Improvement 
Projects 

Community led volunteer groups working with residents, businesses, and 
organisations to develop and enhance local community areas and growing spaces 
ensuring better value for money and reducing environmental impact by utilising 
local resources. Measures will reduce climate impacts, improve biodiversity, and 
promote social well-being and include benches (to increase social interaction), 
wildflower meadows, trees, and invertebrate (bees) and wildflower 
bank(s)/features, as well enhancing existing areas to support wildlife corridors. 
Many of these project interventions will incorporate and improve the availability of 
hedgehog habitats and highways across the city. 

Community 
Engagement 
Team 

All 10,000 Amber 
Thumbs 

up 6 
Not 

recommended 
Link to 

Application 


[...]
as being ineligible for EIP funding if you wish to see a list of these please contact us and we will be happy to share these.  

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes
	6 Environmental Report - SAC
	7 SAC Environmental Improvement Programme Project Submission Summary Report (2023) for Discussion



Minutes of the meeting


South Area Committee  Monday, 27 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 27 November 2023 
 7.00  - 8.05 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Hauk (Chair), Lee (Vice-Chair), 
Ashton, Flaubert, Levien, McPherson, Young, Beckett, Goodliffe and Slatter 
 
Officers:  
Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager: Wendy Johnston 
Public Realm Engineering & Project Delivery Team Leader: John Richards 
Projects Officer: James Ogle 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/20/SAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dryden and McPherson (who would 
join after meeting started). 

23/21/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

23/22/SAC Notes of Previous Meeting 
 
The notes of the meetings held on 4 September were noted. 

23/23/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
The committee action sheet was noted. Councillors would send any updates to 
the Committee Manager outside of the meeting. 
  
Minute reference: 23/17/SAC 

 Action: Councillor Young (supported by Queen Edith’s Ward Councillors) 
to follow up with Cambridge Biomedical Campus why no tickets issued 
for rat running on Addenbrooke’s Road. 



South Area Committee  Monday, 27 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 Progress:  
o Councillor Young had met CBC representatives. They produced a 

report about who was responsible for enforcement actions and 
issues about this to date (processing information [now automated 
since September 2022] and the algorithm could not cope with 
roadworks). Issues had been resolved and the system had been 
audited. Prosecution figures were published by the Police. 

o CBC were keen to engage with local resident groups about the site 
and roundabout. CBC had sent out copies of their enforcement 
report to resident associations. 

o CBC were looking at a mechanism for gathering data on who used 
the Addenbrooke’s site to influence its design in the long term to 
reduce speeding and car numbers. 

 
Minute reference: 23/17/SAC 

 Action: Councillor Beckett to invite County Council Officer to attend a 
future South Area Committee meeting to talk about speed limits across 
the city. 

 Progress:  
o Officers were keen to speak to SAC. They were finalising 

information before they felt ready to present it. Tonight was the last 
SAC at present as they were paused for six months so alternative 
forums would be considered such as Cambridge Joint Area 
Committee. 

23/24/SAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 
1. Mr Arnold raised the following issues via written statement:  

i. Please advise what was being done to control the speed of 
cars/trucks/busses along the Addenbrookes Road from the Dame 
Mary Archer Way roundabout to the Hobson Avenue roundabout in 
both directions. 

ii. The speed limit was 30mph yet drivers were routinely travelling at 
speeds well in excess of this. It was partly understandable because 
there was no road infrastructure consistent with a 30mph road. All 
cycle lane markings had disappeared. If these were still in place it 
would lead to the appearance of reduced road width. The problem 
was particularly stark with lone drivers - speeds in excess of 50mph 
were regular occurrences. 



South Area Committee  Monday, 27 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

iii. Below survey results conducted in 2021 from which no action has 
been taken: 
 

 

 
 

Response from Simon Burgin, Road Safety Manager, Cambridgeshire 
County Council (written statement): 

 
Thank you for forwarding the public complaint of speeding vehicles from 
Dame Mary Archer Way to Hobson Avenue roundabout. 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 27 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

Speeding was an immotive issue for many residents, and whilst 
Cambridgeshire County Council has responsibility for the safety of the 
road network and its users, the police had responsibility for enforcement.  
 
Working together to achieve safer roads and safer road use under the 
Vision Zero banner we work closely together with the police to act on 
roads where there was a clear need for intervention, be that engineering 
or enforcement. 
 
Action was based on collision data and injury outcome to best direct the 
limited resources available. Since 2018 there had been 2 injury collisions 
on this section of road.  
 
2021 – Taxi v Cyclist at a junction 
 
2022 – Taxi v Cyclist at a junction 
 
On both occasions this was an observation and junction restart error on 
the driver’s part, and neither collision report suggest speed was a 
contributing factor.  
 
Based on the above evidence this section of road does not require 
further attention at this time. 
 
Councillor Slatter said: 

i. Residents would appreciate any kind of road signage to improve 
the situation. 

ii. There was a lot of anti-social driving but few collisions at present. 
iii. Hoped that all of Addenbrooke’s Road could be made 30mph as 

some of it was 40 mph. 
 
Councillor Beckett said: 

i. Speeding was an issue and concern across the county. 
ii. Various speed warning signs were being considered across the 

city. It may be possible to install a temporary sign on 
Addenbrooke’s Road. 

iii. The Police were not able to take as much enforcement action as 
Councillors would like due to resource constraints. 

iv. A Local Highways Improvement Bid may help resolve issues on 
Addenbrooke’s Road. 



South Area Committee  Monday, 27 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

v. Queried if some of the speeding traffic logged in Mr Arnold’s data 
was speeding ambulances on blue lights. Traffic data cannot 
distinguish between emergency and private vehicles. 

 
2. Red Cross Area Neighbourhood Watch Scheme and Cllr Immy Blackburn-

Horgan raised the following issues:  
i. Noisy and dangerous mopeds and motorbikes were blighting the lives 

of Queen Edith's residents especially the elderly, less mobile and 
families with children.  

ii. How could we draw on lessons learnt from the success of Police and 
multi-agency work that reduced speeding mopeds and motorbikes on 
Greenlands and Red Cross Lane?. 

 
Sarah Steggles, Community Safety Team liaised with Police Sergeant 
Sutcliffe: 
 
Greenlands and Red Cross Lane residents were specific about when 
and where this was happening which then allowed for directed patrols 
and they kept reporting the incidents which highlighted the issues. It was 
therefore important that dangerous driving of any vehicle was reported to 
the Police on 101  online, with licence plate details if possible, so the 
Police could identify when and where this was happening and target 
resources appropriately. If there were identified offenders in Queen 
Edith’s then the Police could target them, pay them a visit, and increase 
patrols. 
 
Councillor Slatter said she would follow up issues in questions 1 and 2 
with David Allatt (Acting Director Highways and Transport, 
Cambridgeshire County Council). 
 
Councillor Beckett said noisy mopeds and anti-social riding of them was 
an issue across the city. He asked if there was a ‘noise camera’ 
allocation in the City Council budget. Councillor Hauk said a previous 
request had been refused but there was an on-going request in the 
current budget process. 

 
3. Mr Carpen raised the following issues via written statement:  

i. Please could you ask councillors/officers to provide details on when 
the Nightingale Pavilion would be open, and how people could book 
the venue? 

 



South Area Committee  Monday, 27 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

Action Point: Councillor Young to seek Officer response to public 
question from Mr Carpen requesting details on when the Nightingale 
Pavilion would be open, and how people could book the venue? 
 
4. Ms Leonard Executive Committee Member (NW Area Lead Coordinator for 

Cambridge City area) Cambridgeshire Neighbourhood Watch raised the 
following issues via written statement:  

i. Looked at the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September and 
noticed that there was a mention of the Neighbourhood Watch 
scheme that had been invited to cover Nightingale Recreation Area.  

ii. Had looked at the area concerned, as she was the area Coordinator 
who supported schemes and created new ones. There were also 
some schemes in the area which she thought could be involved as 
well and all work together if need be. There may also be an 
opportunity for Nightingale Avenue to have a scheme as well, which 
she could look into and try to promote across the city. 

iii. Asked for her contact details and feedback on her suggestions to be 
circulated to SAC. 

 
Action Point: Committee Manager to circulate to SAC contact details for 
Carol Leonard Executive Committee Member (NW Area Lead Coordinator 
for Cambridge City area) Cambridgeshire Neighbourhood Watch. 

23/25/SAC Environmental Report - SAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager. 
 

The report outlined an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.  
 
The Committee discussed the following issues: 

i. Waitrose at Trumpington used to have cardboard recycling facilities. 
People now fly tipped cardboard despite a sign being in place saying a 
skip was no longer available. 

 
Action Point: Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager to 
liaise with Shared Waste Team and ask them to liaise with Cllr Levien 
about cardboard recycling facilities at Waitrose in Trumpington. 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 27 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

7 

ii. Supermarkets were natural recycling points but few were willing to 
provide facilities if people did not use them correctly ie dump stuff and 
cause a mess. Sainsbury’s on Coldham’s Lane was affected by anti-
social behaviour at recycling facility ie fly tipping. 

iii. Maintenance and possible moving of Hazel Eagle memorial bench. 
 
Action Point: Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager to 
liaise with Cllr Slatter and relevant Officers about maintenance and 
possible moving of Hazel Eagle memorial bench. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager said the following: 

i. The cardboard recycling skip formerly at Waitrose in Trumpington 
belonged to the Shared Waste Service. It was understood that they had 
removed it for operational reasons. Signs stating the skip was no longer 
available were torn down on a daily basis and were regularly replaced by 
Shared Waste. Fly tipping cardboard was unacceptable, and it led to 
general waste was being dumped too. 

ii. Civic Affairs Committee 18/10/2023 agreed to pause area committee 
meetings for two cycles (approximately half a year) after 
November/December 2023. Councillors could contact the Community 
Engagement and Enforcement Manager for updates on issues in the 
Environmental Report whilst Area Committees were paused. 

iii. There were various factors affecting why reported fly tipping figures 
(agenda page 42) varied in Trumpington 2022-2023. For example 
changes to Enforcement Officer areas, data methodology and triaging of 
all flytip cases by enforcement team. 

23/26/SAC SAC Environmental Improvement Programme Project 
Submission Summary Report (2023) for Discussion 
 
The Committee received a report from the Project Officer. 
 
The report provided information on eligibility, funding criteria and funding 
budgets for the Environmental Improvement Programme. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Supported projects in the Officer’s report, in particular: 
a. Community Development Opportunities at Clay Farm Community 

Garden. 
b. Citywide Happy Bee Street Biodiversity and Habitat Creation 

Projects. 



South Area Committee  Monday, 27 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

8 

ii. Queried if Councillors could be given a funding allocation eg £5,000 to 
issue to projects in their ward who met the criteria. Issuing funding from a 
central pot was a time consuming process. 
 

The Public Realm Engineering & Project Delivery Team Leader said funding 
allocations were discussed with the Executive Councillor in 2018 and a central 
pot was deemed to be the way forward as per the current process. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


